There were no share buy-backs during the year ended 31 December 2015.

(B) CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company manages its capital to ensure that entities in the Group will be able to continue as going concerns while maximising the return to shareholders
through the optimisation of net debt and total equity balances.

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, return capital to shareholders,
issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debt.

The capital structure of the Company is monitored using the following measures:

 — net debt to underlying EBITDA ratio. Net debt is calculated as total interest bearing liabilities, plus deferred cash settlement, less cash and cash
equivalents. Underlying EBITDA is defined as underlying consolidated earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation and is adjusted for
specific items of a non-recurring nature; and

 — net debt to net debt plus equity ratio. Equity is defined as total equity of the Group.

The net debt to underlying EBITDA and net debt to net debt plus equity ratios for the Group at 31 December 2015 and 31 December 2014 were as follows:

Consolidated Entity

2015
$’000

2014
$’000

Total borrowings 231,773 212,684

Add: deferred cash settlement for controlled entities and associates acquired 15,063 31,664

Less: cash and cash equivalents (26,888) (19,926)

Net debt 219,948 224,422

Underlying EBITDA 85,560 94,268

Equity 454,709 525,701

Net debt to underlying EBITDA ratio 2.57 2.38

Net debt to net debt plus equity ratio 32.60% 29.92%

NOTE 27. ISSUED CAPITAL (CONTINUED)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 15 (CONTINUED)

89

NOTE 28. RESERVES

Consolidated Entity

2015
$’000

2014
$’000

Equity settled share-based payment reserve 266 304

Transactions with non-controlling interests reserve 4,445 6,053

Brand name revaluation reserve 16,275 16,275

Interest rate hedge reserve (701) (920)

Foreign currency translation reserve 9,019 9,649

Total reserves 29,304 31,361

Movements

Equity settled share-based payment reserve

Opening balance 304 178

Cost of share-based payments 394 529

Issue of shares as remuneration (432) (403)

Closing balance 266 304

Transactions with non-controlling interests reserve

Opening balance 6,053 5,149

Acquisition/disposal of non-controlling interest of subsidiary without change in control (1,608) 904

Closing balance 4,445 6,053

Interest rate hedge reserve

Opening balance (920) (274)

Fair value gain/(loss) on cash flow hedges taken to equity 313 (923)

Deferred tax (94) 277

Closing balance (701) (920)

Foreign currency translation reserve

Opening balance 9,649 5,900

Exchange (loss)/gain arising on translation of foreign operations (630) 3,749

Closing balance 9,019 9,649

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 15 (CONTINUED)

90

NATURE AND PURPOSE OF RESERVES

(i) Equity settled share-based payment reserve

The equity settled share-based payments reserve is used to recognise the amortised portion of the fair value of share rights issued but not exercised.

(ii) Transactions with non-controlling interests reserve

The transactions with non-controlling interest reserve is used to record the differences described in Note 1(c)(iv) which may arise as a result of transactions
with non-controlling interests that do not result in a loss of control.

[…]

ZAR

Trade receivables 321 — 211 235  — 81 96 246 48 1,658 423

Trade payables (48)  — (42) (54) — (81) (181) (19) (71) (152) —

273 — 169 181 — — (85) 227 (23) 1,506 423

31 December 2014 CAD CNY EUR GBP

INR MYR NZD SAR SGD USD

ZAR

Trade receivables — — 282 2 1,448  — 41 — — 1,412 329

Trade payables — (8) — (8) —  — — — — — —

— (8) 282 (6) 1,448 ­— 41 — — 1,412 329

Sensitivity

The analysis below shows the impact on the profit or loss and equity movement in foreign currency exchange rates against the Australian Dollar on the
Group's major currencies using the net exposure at the balance date. A sensitivity of 10% has been chosen as this is a reasonable measurement given
the level of exchange rates and the volatility observed on an historic basis.

The impact on the profit or loss and equity is post-tax at a rate of 30%. The risks faced and methods used in the sensitivity analysis are the same as
those applied in the comparative period. As shown below, a 10% movement in exchange rates would have a minimal impact on the Group's financial
position:

Movement in
foreign currency

Impact to post-
tax profit 2015

AUD'000

Impact to post-
tax profit 2014

AUD'000

Canadian Dollar (CAD) + 10%/- 10% 11 —

Chinese Yen (CNY) + 10%/- 10% — —

Euro (EUR) + 10%/- 10% 18 29

Great British Pound (GBP) + 10%/- 10% 26 (1)

Indian Rupee (INR) + 10%/- 10% — 4

Malaysian Ringgit (MYR) + 10%/- 10% — —

New Zealand Dollar (NZD) + 10%/- 10% (6) 3

Saudi Riyal (SAR) + 10%/- 10% (54) —

Singapore Dollar (SGD) + 10%/- 10% (2) —

US Dollar (USD) + 10%/- 10% 145 121

South African Rand (ZAR) + 10%/- 10% 3 2

Total 141 158

NOTE 30. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(A) MARKET RISK (CONTINUED)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 15 (CONTINUED)

93

(ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk refers to the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.
The Group is exposed to movements in interest rates arising from its portfolio of interest rate sensitive assets and liabilities in a number of currencies,
predominately AUD and NZD. These principally include corporate debt and cash.

The Group manages interest rate risk by using a floating versus fixed debt framework. The relative mix of fixed and floating interest rate funding is managed